Management is monitoring the developments in the current environment and taking actions where appropriate.

The Group does not have assets in Crimea, Donetsk and Lugansk regions.

IMC S.A. AND ITS SUBSIDIARIES
Condensed consolidated interim financial statements

NOTES TO THE CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED INTERIM FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
(in thousand USD, unless otherwise stated)

30

5. New and amended standards and interpretations

Applying of new standards

IFRS 16 Leases

IFRS 16 was issued in January 2016. IFRS 16 is effective for the annual periods beginning on or after 1 January 2019.

The Group has adopted IFRS 16 retrospectively from 1 January 2019, but has not restated comparatives for the 2018 reporting period, as permitted

under the specific transitional provisions in the standard. The reclassifications and the adjustments arising from the new leasing rules are therefore

recognised in the opening balance as at 1 January 2019:

As reported 31
December 2018

Impact of IFRS 16
As adjusted 1
January 2019

ASSETS

Non-current assets

Right-of-use assets   - 84 524  84 524

Prepayments for property, plant and equipment 566  (468) 98

 566  84 056  84 622

TOTAL ASSETS 566  84 056  84 622

LIABILITIES AND EQUITY

Non-current liabilities

Long-term lease liabilities as to right-of-use assets   - 78 238  78 238

   - 78 238  78 238

Current liabilities

Current portion of long-term lease liabilities as to right-of-use assets   - 8 235  8 235

Other current liabilities and accrued expenses 12 704  (2 417) 10 287

 12 704  5 818  18 522

TOTAL LIABILITIES AND EQUITY 12 704  84 056  96 760

On adoption of IFRS 16, the Group recognised lease liabilities in relation to leases which had previously been classified as ‘operating leases’ under

the principles of IAS 17 Leases. Contracts that were not identified as leases under IAS 17 and IFRIC 4 were not reassessed for whether there is

lease. Therefore, the definition of a lease under IFRS 16 was applied only to contracts entered into or changed on or after 1 January 2019. The

Group also elected to use the recognition exemptions for lease contracts that, at the commencement date, have a lease term of 12 months or less

and do not contain a purchase option, and lease contracts for which the underlying assets is of low value.